FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MICRO-CAPITAL GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)
AND CAMBODIAN DISABLED PEOPLE’'S ORGANISATION (CDPO)

Reference is made to the Grant Agreement dated 17* July 2018 signed between the United Nations
Development Programme (UNDP), and Cambodian Disabled People's Organisation (CDPO), with
respect to the implementation of the Project no. 00104469, Access to Justice without Barriers for Person
with Disabilities.

As per UNDP Rules and Regulations, any modification of or change to this Agreement shall require an
amendment signed by both parties namely authorized representatives of the Grantee and UNDP.

Therefore, the parties hereby agree on the following:

WHEREAS UNDP and CDPO have agreed to amend such agreement in order to scale up project
activity with additional cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, the relevant agreement provisions indicated below are hereby amended to
read as follows:

CLAUSE ill: Payments

3.1 UNDP shall provide funds to the RECIPIENT INSTITUTION in an amount up to
USD50,000 (fifty thousand US Dollar only) according to the schedule of Annex 1 Revised Budget
set out below and Annex 4 - Revised Payment Request. Payments are subject to the RECIPIENT
INSTITUTION meeting the outputs as specified in Annex 2- Performance Targets.

» First Tranche: USD13,979 upon signature of original agreement

¢ Second Tranche USD33,291upon satisfaction by Assistant Country Director (ACD) of
receipt and acceptance of progress report, annual report and project completion report on
use of funds by 28 February 2019.

* Third Tranche USD2,730 upon satisfaction by Assistant Country Director (ACD) of receipt
and acceptance of progress report, annual report and project completion report on use of
funds by 30 November 2019.

NEVERTHELESS, all other terms and conditions except as amended herein, shall remain unchanged
and shall continue in full force and effects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly appointed representatives of UNDP and the Grantee,
respectively, have on behalf of UNDP and the Grantee signed this amendment on the dates
indicated below their respective signatures.



Agreed on behalf of UNDP Cambodia Agreed on behalf CDPO

Mr. Nick Beresford / N }',{:,', Mr:Ngin Saorath
Title: Resident Representative " Title: Executive Director
Date: 2-2.11 Date: 21 FEBW



Annex 1 - 1st Revised Budget

Project Number: 00104469

PROJECT BUDGET OF RECIPIENT INSTITUTION

Project Title: Access to Justice and grievance mechanisms for person with disabilities are advanced in Cambodiz

NAME OF RECIPIENT INSTITUTION: Cambodian Disabled People's Organisation (CDPO)
Total amount of Fund under the amendment agreeement: USD50,000
PERIOD COVERING FROM: 01 July 2018 to 28 February 2020

General Category of Expenditures

(specify !nputs, an_d not activities. The Tranche 1 Tranche 2 Tranche 3 Totai
descriptions provided belc_)w are o_nly (USD) (USD) {USD) (USD)
examples - please modify to suit [July.18 - Feb.19] | [Mar.19 - Nov.19] | [Dec.19 - Feb.20]
requirements)

Personnel 3,089 11,459 1,950 16,498
Transportation 1,752 4273 344 6,369
Rental Premises = c - c
Training/Seminar/MWorkshops 3,268 5,549 - 8,817
Contracts (Audit) - - - -
Equipment/Furniture (Specify) - - - -
Other {Grant to DPOs) 3,000 8,355 - 11,355
Miscellaneous (office cost and printing) 2,870 3,655 435 6,961
Total 13,979 33,291 2,730 50,000

* Please note that all budget line are for costs related only to project activities.

** These budget categories and number of tranches are suggested guidelines. The Recipient
may choose alternates which more accurately reflect their expense items and needs.




